offering to the existing stockholders;

‚ the application of the net proceeds as described under ""Use of Proceeds'' as well as the $25.0 million

voluntary principal prepayment under the term loan portion of our senior secured credit facility in the

second quarter of 2006 and the payment of $16.5 million of cash to acquire Cooler Service;

‚ the 4.6263-for-one stock split we effected prior to the consummation of this offering;

‚ the issuance of 2,651,012 shares which have been issued to FR X Chart Holdings LLC upon its

exercise of its warrant for $37.1 million in cash;

‚ the issuance of 609,851 shares which have been issued to certain members of management upon their

exercise of their rollover options for $2.1 million in cash; and

‚ the effect of any other pro forma adjustments,

our pro forma net tangible book deficit as of March 31, 2006 would have been $(201.3) million, or $(7.87) per

share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (or a decrease in net

tangible book deficit) of $25.22 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible

book value of $22.87 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $15.00

Net tangible book deficit per share at March 31, 2006ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $(33.09)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors
and the transactions described aboveÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 25.22

Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share after the offering ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $(7.87)

Dilution per share to new investors ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $22.87

We will reduce the number of shares that we will issue to our existing stockholders in the stock dividend

described in the first paragraph above by the number of shares sold to the underwriters pursuant to their over-

allotment option. We will also pay to our existing stockholders a cash dividend equal to all proceeds we receive

from any such sale to the underwriters. As a result, our pro forma net tangible book value will not be affected

by the underwriters' exercise of their over-allotment option.

36

The following table summarizes, on the same pro forma basis as of March 31, 2006, the total number of

shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share

paid by the existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing shares in this offering:

Total
Shares Purchased Consideration Average Price

Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

(In millions)

Existing stockholdersÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 13,088,043 51.1% $ 0.2 0.1% $ 0.02

New investorsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 12,500,000 48.9% 187.5 99.9 15.00

Total ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 25,588,043 100.0% $187.7 100.0% $ 7.34

Total consideration and average price per share paid by the existing stockholders in the table above give

effect to the $150.3 million dividend and the stock dividend of 1,875,000 shares we intend to pay to the

existing stockholders in connection with this offering. As the table indicates, the total consideration for the

existing stockholders' shares is $0.2 million, with an average share price of $0.02, which means that the

existing stockholders in the aggregate will have received $0.2 million less than they originally invested.

The number of shares held by existing stockholders will be reduced to the extent the underwriters

[…]

consummated on January 1, 2005. The unaudited as adjusted balance sheet as of March 31, 2006 gives effect

to this offering and the use of proceeds from this offering, as if they had occurred on March 31, 2006. The

adjustments necessary to fairly present this pro forma financial information have been made based on available

information and in the opinion of management are reasonable and are described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should not be considered indicative of actual results that would

have been achieved had these transactions been consummated on the respective dates indicated and do not

purport to indicate results of operations as of any future date or for any future period. The assumptions used in

the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information may not prove to be correct. You should read

the unaudited pro forma financial information together with ""Risk Factors,'' ""Use of Proceeds,'' ""Capitaliza-

tion'' and ""Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations'' and our

historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

38

CHART INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED AS ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2006

As
Historical Offering Adjustments Adjusted

(In thousands, except share data)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 19,462 $ 11,879(a)(c)(d)(e) $ 31,341(b)

Accounts receivable, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 64,237 64,237

Inventories, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 53,596 53,596

Unbilled contract revenue ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32,440 32,440

Prepaid expensesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,096 3,096

Other current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 14,176 14,176

Assets held for sale ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,084 3,084

Total current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 190,091 11,879 201,970

Property, plant and equipment, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 66,205 66,205

Goodwill ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 236,810 236,810

Identifiable intangible assets, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 150,495 150,495

Other assets, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 12,882 12,882

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $656,483 $ 11,879 $668,362

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 38,130 $ 38,130

Customer advances and billings in excess of contract
revenue ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 40,166 40,166

Accrued salaries, wages and benefits ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 14,503 14,503

Warranty reserveÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,760 3,760

Other current liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 18,385 18,385

Short-term debt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,513 1,513

Total current liabilitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 116,457 Ì 116,457

Long-term debtÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 340,000 (50,000)(d) 290,000

Long-term deferred tax liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 56,038 56,038

Other long-term liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 19,842 19,842

Shareholder's Equity

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share,
9,500,000 shares authorized, actual, 150,000,000 shares
authorized, as adjusted, 7,952,180 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and 25,588,043 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjustedÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 80 157(c)(e) 237

Additional paid in capital ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 117,625 61,722(a)(c)(e) 179,347

Retained earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,539 Ì 5,539

Accumulated other comprehensive income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 902 Ì 902

Shareholder's equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 124,146 61,879 186,025

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $656,483 $ 11,879 $668,362

(a) Reflects payment, using cash on-hand, of $2,358 of expenses in connection with this offering, which

reduces additional paid in capital.

39

(b) The as adjusted cash and cash equivalents excludes the cash payment of the purchase price in the amount

of $16,500 for Cooler Service paid on May 26, 2006. See ""Capitalization'' for our cash and cash

equivalents giving effect to that payment.

(c) Reflects $39,237 of cash received upon the exercise by FR X Chart Holdings LLC of its warrant and the

exercise by certain members of management of their rollover options. This transaction increased common

[…]

management of their rollover options, and cash on hand to repay $50,000 of term loans under our senior

secured credit facility.

(e) Reflects the gross proceeds of $187,500 from the offering, net of underwriting discounts of $12,188, which

increases common stock by $125 (12.5 million shares issued at $0.01 per share) and increases additional

paid in capital by $175,187. On a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2006, $150,313 of the net proceeds

from the offering is assumed to be used to pay a dividend to our existing stockholders, which reduces

additional paid in capital. See ""Use of Proceeds.'' Of such amount, $142,138 will be received by FR X

Chart Holdings LLC, $5,867 will be received by Mr. Thomas, $328 will be received by Mr. Biehl and

approximately $1,980 will be received by seven other employees.

40

CHART INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Reorganized Successor Pro Forma
January 1, October 17, Pro Forma As Adjusted
2005 to 2005 to Year Ended Year Ended

October 16, December 31, Pro Forma December 31, Offering December 31,
2005(1) 2005(2) Adjustments(3) 2005 Adjustments(4) 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $305,497 $97,652 $ Ì $403,149 $ Ì $403,149
Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 217,284 75,733 Ì 293,017 Ì 293,017

Gross profit ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 88,213 21,919 Ì 110,132 Ì 110,132
Selling, general and

administrative expenses 59,826 16,632 8,306(a)(b) 84,764 Ì 84,764
Acquisition expensesÏÏÏÏÏ 6,602 Ì Ì 6,602 Ì 6,602
Employee separation and

plant closure costsÏÏÏÏÏ 1,057 139 Ì 1,196 Ì 1,196
(Gain) Loss on sale of

assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (131) 78 Ì (53) Ì (53)

67,354 16,849 8,306 92,509 Ì 92,509

Operating income (loss) 20,859 5,070 (8,306) 17,623 Ì 17,623
Other expense (income)

Interest expense, net(5) 4,192 5,565 17,681(c) 27,438 (3,313) 24,125
Financing costs

amortizationÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 308 1,171(d) 1,479 Ì 1,479
Derivative contracts

valuation expense
(income) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (28) (9) Ì (37) Ì (37)

Foreign currency loss
(gain)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 659 101 Ì 760 Ì 760

4,823 5,965 18,852 29,640 (3,313) 26,327

(Loss) income from
operations before
income taxes and
minority interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏ 16,036 (895) (27,158) (12,017) 3,313 (8,704)

Income tax (benefit)
expense(5)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,159 (441) (10,320)(e) (3,602) 1,259 (2,343)

(Loss) income from
operations before
minority interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏ 8,877 (454) (16,838) (8,415) 2,054 (6,361)

Minority interest, net of
taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (19) (52) Ì (71) Ì (71)

Net income (loss) ÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 8,858 $ (506) $(16,838) $ (8,486) $ 2,054 $ (6,432)

Basic and Diluted
Earnings Per Share
Data(6)(7)

Basic (loss) earnings per
share(8) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.65 $ (0.06) $ (1.06) $ (0.25)

Diluted (loss) earnings
per share(8) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.57 $ (0.06) $ (1.06) $ (0.25)

Weighted-average
sharesÌbasic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,366 7,952 7,952 25,614

Weighted-average
sharesÌdiluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,649 7,952 7,952 25,614

41

CHART INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

Pro Forma
Successor Pro Forma As Adjusted

Three Months Three Months Three Months
Ended Ended Ended

March 31, Pro Forma March 31, Offering March 31,
2006 Adjustments(3) 2006 Adjustments(4) 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $120,840 $ Ì $120,840 $ Ì $120,840
Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 83,853 Ì 83,853 Ì 83,853

Gross profit ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 36,987 Ì 36,987 Ì 36,987
Selling, general and administrative

expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 21,039 21,039 Ì 21,039
Employee separation and plant

closure costsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 162 Ì 162 Ì 162

21,201 Ì 21,201 Ì 21,201

Operating income (loss) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15,786 Ì 15,786 Ì 15,786
Other expense (income)

Interest expense, net(5)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,545 Ì 6,545 (828) 5,717
Financing costs amortization ÏÏÏÏÏ 370 Ì 370 Ì 370
Foreign currency loss (gain) ÏÏÏÏÏ (148) Ì (148) Ì (148)

6,767 Ì 6,767 (828) 5,939

Income from operations before
income taxes and minority interest 9,019 Ì 9,019 828 9,847

Income tax (benefit) expense(5) ÏÏÏ 2,980 Ì 2,980 315 3,295

Income from operations before
minority interest ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,039 Ì 6,039 513 6,552

Minority interest, net of taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6 Ì 6 Ì 6

Net income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 6,045 $ Ì $ 6,045 $ 513 $ 6,558

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per
Share Data(6)(7)

Basic earnings per share(8)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.76 $ 0.76 $ 0.26
Diluted earnings per share(8) ÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 0.73 $ 0.73 $ 0.26
Weighted-average shares Ì basic ÏÏÏ 7,952 7,952 25,614
Weighted-average shares Ì diluted 8,285 8,285 25,614

42

Our capital structure changed as a result of the Acquisition. Due to required purchase accounting adjustments

relating to such transaction, the consolidated financial and other information for the period subsequent to the

Acquisition, which we refer to as the 2005 Successor Period, is not comparable to such information for the

[…]

‚ each person who is known by us to own beneficially more than 5% of our common stock;

‚ each member of our board of directors and each of our named executive officers; and

‚ all members of our board of directors and our executive officers as a group.

The number of shares and percentages of beneficial ownership before the offering set forth below are

based on 11,213,043 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of May 22, 2006 and after giving

effect to the 4.6263-for-one stock split we effected prior to the consummation of this offering. The number of

shares and percentages of beneficial ownership after the offering are based on 25,588,043 shares of our

common stock that will be issued and outstanding immediately after this offering, including 1,875,000 shares

that will be dividended to our existing stockholders assuming no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment

option.

Shares Beneficially Owned Immediately
After this Offering

Shares Beneficially Assuming the Assuming the
Owned Immediately Underwriters' Option is Underwriters' Option is

Prior to this Offering Not Exercised(1) Exercised in Full

Percent of Percent of Percent of
Name of Beneficial Holder Number Common Number Common Number Common

First Reserve Fund X, L.P(2)ÏÏÏÏÏ 10,603,192 94.6% 12,376,214 48.4% 10,603,192 41.4%

Samuel F. Thomas(3) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 437,645 3.9% 510,826 2.0% 437,645 1.7%

Michael F. Biehl ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 24,505 * 28,602 * 24,505 *

Matthew J. Klaben ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

James H. Hoppel, Jr. ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Charles R. Lovett ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 24,154 * 28,192 * 24,154 *

Ben A. Guill(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Kenneth W. Moore(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

Timothy H. Day(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì Ì

All directors and officers as a group
(8 persons)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 486,304 4.3% 567,620 2.2% 486,304 1.9%

(1) We will grant the underwriters an option to purchase up to an additional 1,875,000 shares in this offering.

Immediately prior to the consummation of this offering, we will declare a stock dividend, the terms of

which will require that shortly after the expiration of the underwriters' over-allotment option (assuming

the option is not exercised in full) we issue to our existing stockholders the number of shares equal to

(x) the number of additional shares the underwriters have an option to purchase minus (y) the actual

number of shares the underwriters purchase from us pursuant to that option.